

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

APPEAL NO. 10-3974

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellant,

v.

JOSEPH W. NAGLE,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL NO. 1:CR-09-384-01
(HON. SYLVIA H. RAMBO, S.J.)

AND

NO. 11-1006

IN RE: UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR
MANDAMUS TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA,
CRIMINAL NO. 1:CR-09-384-01

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT/PETITIONER TO
BRIEF OF APPELLEE/RESPONDENT JOSEPH W. NAGLE**

PETER J. SMITH
United States Attorney

BRUCE BRANDLER
Assistant U.S. Attorney
Senior Litigation Counsel
228 Walnut Street, Suite 220
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17108
(717) 221-4482
(717) 221-4493 (Facsimile)

Attorneys for Appellant/
Petitioner

Dated: April 6, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	ii
INTRODUCTION.	1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER THE COLLATERAL ORDER DOCTRINE.. . . .	3
II. THE GRANTING OF A WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR MANDAMUS IS AN APPROPRIATE REMEDY IN THIS CASE.	6
A. Supreme Court and Third Circuit Caselaw Indicates that a Petition for a Writ of Prohibition or Mandamus is an Appropriate Remedy in This Case.. . . .	6
B. <u>Smith</u> Was Implicitly Overruled by the Supreme Court in <u>Pillsbury</u> and <u>Doe</u>	9
C. All the Other Courts of Appeals Have Rejected <u>Smith</u> , and This Court Should Join Those Courts and Reverse <u>Smith</u>	13
D. The District Court's Order Plainly Exceeded <u>Smith</u> by Conferring Transactional Immunity on Fink, Rather Than Use Immunity.. . . .	16
E. Fink's "Testimony" is Not Clearly Exculpatory, Nor Essential, and was Outweighed by Strong Countervailing Government Interests.. . . .	18
CONCLUSION.	20
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.	21

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 32 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.. . . .	21
IDENTICAL PDF & HARD COPY CERTIFICATE.. . . .	22
VIRUS SCAN CERTIFICATE.	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>FEDERAL CASES:</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>Dique v. New Jersey State Police,</u> 603 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2010)	12
<u>Government of Virgin Islands v. Smith,</u> 615 F.2d 964 (3d Cir. 1980)	passim
<u>Pillsbury Company v. Conboy,</u> 459 U.S. 248 (1983)	9,10,11,12,13
<u>Ex Parte United States,</u> 287 U.S. 241 (1932)	6
<u>United States v. Alessio,</u> 528 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1976)	15
<u>United States v. Bazzano,</u> 712 F.2d 826 (3d Cir. 1983)	10
<u>United States v. Cappozzi,</u> 883 F.2d 608 (8th Cir. 1989)	14
<u>United States v. Doe,</u> 465 U.S. 605 (1984)	9,10,11,12
<u>United States v. Ebbers,</u> 458 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<u>United States v. Hardrich,</u> 707 F.2d 992 (8th Cir. 1983)	13,14,16
<u>United States v. Herman,</u> 589 F.2d 1191 (3d Cir. 1978)	13
<u>United States v. Higdon,</u> 2011 WL 937647 (3d Cir. Mar. 17, 2011)	7,8
<u>United States v. Mandujano,</u> 425 U.S. 564 (1976)	12
<u>United States v. Sampson,</u> 661 F. Supp. 514 (W.D. Pa. 1987)	9
<u>United States v. Santtini,</u> 963 F.2d 585 (3d Cir. 1992)	3,8,9

<u>FEDERAL CASES (Cont.):</u>	<u>Page (s)</u>
<u>United States v. Straub,</u> 538 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2008)	14,15,16
<u>United States v. Turkish,</u> 623 F.2d 769 (2d Cir. 1980)	7,16
<u>United States v. Wexler,</u> 31 F.3d 117 (3d Cir. 1994)	7,8
<u>Will v. United States,</u> 389 U.S. 90 (1967)	6,7
